COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 4, 1926.
Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

FPresent: Ald. Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Free-
man, Young, Pres. Wooodbury, 12.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Bursley,
Lutz, 3.

Minutes of Sept. 7 and 13, 1926,
approved.

Printed pamphlets of Sept. 20,

1926, not reecived from printer.
Communications.

¥rom Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board recommends to Council
ithat the northeast and south-
east corners at intersection of
Huron-st. and Fifth Ave, be
widened te make a greater radius
and if granted the City Engineer
he authorized to proceed with
work,

That the City Engineer be re-
aquested to prepare preliminary es-
timate of cost and present to
Couneil,

(Ccuncil action)

Referred to Street Committee.

Communication from Elton R.
Jaton, Secretary to the Governor,
with proposed amendments to
charter of the City of Ann Arbor,
as nroposed by Common Council
Sept. 20, 1926, approved by Alex
J. Groesbeck, Governor, October

2, 1926, received and ordered on
file.
Bv Al13, Maulbetsch:

Resolved, that the City Clerk is
hereby directed to cause to he
printed on one ballot the two pro-
posed atnendments to the charter
whiclh have heen approved by the
Governor and also to give one
legal publication of said proposed
amendments in the Ann Arbor
Times News.

Adnpted by following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Freeman,
Young, Woodbury, 12, Nayvs, none.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:
Crontlemen: We respectfully
announce the appointment of

Arnold €. Busch as regular po-
liceman and, as he has previously
served ahout three years on the
force, we recommend that he re-
ceive $78.50 per month,

We further announce the ap-

1sy

pointment of Albert Gerstler, Wil-
liam Kilts and John Enright as

special police at the University
Hospital without pay from the
city.

Respectfully submitted,
Board of Police Commissioners,
By George J. Burke.
Moved by Ald. Hammial, that
appointments ‘be confirmed and
recommendations concurred in.
Adonpted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, PRaluss, Freeman,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none.
Enter Ald. Bursley.
Oct. 1, 1926.
To the Honorable the Common
Council. Ann Arbor, Mich.:
Gentlemen: On behalf of the
residents adjacent to and the pub-
lic passing through Felch Park
we are requesting that two addi-
tional lights be placed in Felch
Park. One light to be placed near
the fountain in the center of the
Park and the other in the south-
east corner.
Respectfully submitted,
E. A. Gallup, Supt. of Parks.
Moved by Ald. Sweet, that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted hy following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Mocre, Baluss, Bursley,

Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald., Sweet, that light
on N. Main St. near Ann Arbor
Railroad bridge be moved to hang
under hridege.

Adopted by following Vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Har-
mial, Mcore, Baluss, Bursley,

Freeman, Young., Pres. Woodbury,
13, Nays, none.
Sept. 20, 1926,
To the Honorable Mayvor and
Common Council, Ann Arbor,
Mich.:
rentlemen: Mav we
Honorable Bodvy to reconsider
your action of August 16 when
you passed a resolution ordering
The Detroit Edison Company to
remove the noles from Greenwood
Avenue between Packard Street
and Fast TUniversity Avenuef on
account of the City constructing a
curbhing and sidewallx at this loca-
tion?
Since receipt of vour order

ask vyour

we



190

have endeavored to obtain rights
of way along the back lot lines of
the property bordering on Green-
wood Avenue, but have not bheen
successful. Therefore, if we are
recuired to remove our poles, it
will he necessary for us to dis-
continue service to our customers
on Greenwood Avenue.

‘Wl shall be pleased, however,
to continue our efforts to obtain
rights of way in order that these
pcles may bhe eventually moved as
we feel that they are not best lo-
cated to serve the customers in
this district.

Respectfully yours,
The Detroit Edison C..
H. Silvester, District Agent.

Enter Ald. Jocelyn.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that the
Detroit Ediscn Company bke grant-
ed further time.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
14, Nays, none.

Oct. 2, 1926.
Mayor and
Ann Arbor,

the Honorable
Common Council.
Mich.:
Gentlemen: We find it neces-
sary to reroute our distribution
lines and to find new locations for
street lights on Fourteenth Street
and N. University Avenue because
of the closing of Volland Street
and the extension of N. University
Avenue and of Fourteenth Street.
May we ask your consideration
of the placing of a street light at
the corner of N. University Ave-
nue and TFourteenth Street as
there will be no street lighting at
this location.
Respectfully yours,
The Detrecit Edison Co.,
H. Silvester, District Agent.
Referred to Lighting Commit-
tee,

Te

Petitions,

Of Waldo Luick for street light
at 2122 Dorset Road reecived and
referred to Lighting Committee.

Of Stofflet Phono-Radio Shop
for “no-parking’’ space at 616 E.
Liberty St. and petition of Neil A.
Gates for ‘‘no-parking” espace at
314 S, I'ifth Ave., received and re-
ferred to Traffic Committee and
Police Commission.

Of Joseph H. Rummler, et. al., to
change from <Class “B” to Class
“C” the property on South side

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

of Ann St. between Glen Ave.
and Fourteenth St., received and
referred to Board of Appeals.

Of Edwin C. Braun, et al., re-
auesting that Westwood Ave. be
graded and graveled, received and
referred to Street Committee.

Curb & Gutter Petition.

Of Harry W. Nichols, et. al., for
curb and gutter on Catherine St.,
between Ingalls St. and Glen Ave.,
received and referred to ‘Street
Committee.

Claim

Of Oscar A. Bower for alleged
damage to automobile, received
and referred to City Attorney.

Conimmittee Renorts.
Finance Report,
Contingent Fund

R. A. Campbell, salary . $ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary . 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary . 250.00
Theo. J. Schmidt, salary 250.00
G. H. Sandenburgh, sal-
ALY s wewwawie s 350.00
H. R. Scovill, salary . 250.00
John T. Kenny, salary . 200.00
Fred C. Perry, salary 200.00
C. F. Hartman, salary. . 200.00
R. O. Bonisteel, salary. 183.33
J. A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
O. E. Stricklen, salary. 150.00
Charles Stoll, salary... 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary.. 145.00
Mar. M. Minnis, salary 125.00
Clara Mast, salary.... 120.00
Jessie Crippen, salary.. 115.00
Marguerite Hannan, sal-
ary ..... o v s 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary... 75.00
V. H. Lane, jr., salary. 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salary 24.00
Frank Marz, salary, 1-2
INO, w5 v s 5 6 %06 § 5 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary, 1-2
TVUOL: o 500 & womes @5 5 581 & & 57.50
Contingent Fund total
salaries ....... $ 3,581.65
Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary. $ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary. 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary. 83.00
Frank Markey, salary. 78.50
Emil Damman, salary. 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary. 78.50
Floyd Naylor, salary.. 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary.... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary. 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary.. 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary 78.50
John Comiskey, salary. 78.50



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1928

W. Fieldcamp, salary.. 78.50
Percy .Whitlock, salary 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary.. 78.50
Geo. Schmid, salary... 78.50
Henry KXolander, salary 78.50

Albert Hoffman, salary 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary... 78.50
Earnst Heller, salary.. 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary.... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary... 78.50
L. Chatterton, salary.. 78.50
John Waterman, salary 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary..... 72.00
Albert Heusel, salary.. 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary..

45.00

Fire Fund total salar-
ies 1-2 mo. Sept. ..
Police Fund

$ 2,458.00

Thomas O’'Brien, salary $§ 114.50
Frank Keihl, salary... 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary.. 83.00
M. G. Howard, salary.. 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary.... 78.50
S. Mortenson, salary.. 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary.. 78.50
Harold Gee, salary.... 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary... 78.50
Jacob Andres, salary.. 78.50
Harry Smith, salary... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary..... 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary 78.50
Herman Suma, salary.. 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary.... 78.50
Clifford West, salary.. 72.00
Julius Ehnis, salary... 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary. 72.00
Wm. Marz, salary..... 72.00

Police Fund total sal-
aries, 1-2 mo. Sept.. $1,606.50

Poor Fund

John Shadford, salary. $ 50.00
r. Ed. Ganzhorn, salary 50.00
Poor Fund total salaries § 100.00

Cemetery Fund
George M’Collom, salary $§ 95.00

Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary... § 250.00
Water Works Fund

G. 8. Vandawarker, sal-

APV wrmssmis@snas $ 270.00
Leslie J. Bush, salary.. 250.00
O. E. Stricklen, salary 50.00
E. Cornell, salary..... 20.00
George Mann, salary.. 20.00
J. Lindenschmitt, salary 20.00
Robert Norris, salary.. 20.00
Total monthly salaries. $§ 650.00
Harry Willsher, salary. $ 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary 75.00
Fred Linde, salary.... 87.50

Ly

Robert Howe, salary.. 70.00
Robert Young, salary. 65.00
Durward Young, salary 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary.. 70.00
C. W. Shetterley, salary 100.00
D. Woodward, salary.. 62.50
William Groves, salary 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary. 70.00
Total semi-mbonthly sal-

aries .« e S e 805.00
Water Works Fund total

salaries ............. $ 1,455.00

Street Fund
Alfred J. Paul, salary. $ 250.00
John Weber, salary... 100.00
E. Spiegelberg, salary. 100.00
Street Fungd total salar-
VOB e el 5505 G 8 508 59§ $  450.00
Municipal Garage
Cumings Brothers,

equipment, etc...... $ 125.71
Auto Parts Co., mate-

rials .............. 3.20
John €. ©Fischer Co,,

materials .......... 1.88
The Michigamme 0Oil

Co., equipment, etc.. 113.18
Henry S. Platt, mate-

rials ......... . ... . 20.76
Municipal Garage total § 264.73

Engineer Dept.
Jim Acqui, services... § 61.20
W. J. Chambers, services 87.50
Wm. Cooper, services.. 18.00
K. W. Donnell, services 75.00
H. Ferenz, services.... 75.00
Claude Gregor, services 36.00
Ed. Howard, services.. 44.50
D. Howey, services.... 38.00
R. F. Jennings, services 51.00
Walter Lahde, services 100.00
V. M. McAdam, services 100.00
H. Marquardt, services 43.45
F. Schmid, services.... 75.00
Engineer Dept. total

services ..., $ 804.65
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

servicesg ........ inas o 6.76
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ....... 47.50
Water Works Dept., ext.

EEPAIES v wou 5w o0 o & s 45.50
Julius F. Haarer, Ins.. 1,301.87
Banner ILaundering Co.,

N-P services ....... 9.50
Edward Besch, collect-

garbage ........... 1,350.00
Chas. Bucholz, lahor at

dump ...... PRI e 50.00
Wm. Kuehn, labor at

dump ..... LT 50.00
T. P. Stowe, services.. 52.50



192
James Coon, services.. 37.50
Freq J. Staeb, election

services ... .00 5.00
C. E. Godfrey, election

services ...........- 6.00
P. T. Lamkin & Sons,

materials ......, oo § 27.50
Municipal Garage, Eng.

Dept: ..iiwsseszmss 85.90
Ditto Incorporated, ofﬁce

EXDs s v s e 8 wee 8 e 8 e 4.19
Davis & Ohlinger, office

[254) o J 10.50
Kyer-Whitker Co., office

XD, mecEiaEiasEedins 29.00

George Wahr, office exp. 4.85

Washtenaw KElectric

Shop, office exp..... 75
Total ............ ... % 3,124.57
Contingent Fund total

including salaries... §$ 7,775.60

Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P

services ............ $ 12.33
Banner Laundering Co.,

office expense ..... 12.40
Kyer Laundry Co., office

eXPENSE .+ . v 21.62
American-LaFrance Fire

Engine Co., materials 11.39
Eaton-Clark Co. ...... 36.65
U. S. Truck Co. Inc,

materials .......... 3.93
Sam C. Andrews, mate-

PRLS wsisesmemas o .50
Muehlig & _Schmid,

materialg .......... 8.80
John Volz & Son, mate-

rials .. S — 4.25
Weinmann- Ge1sendorfer

Co., materials ...... 4.80
George W. Lutz, mate-

rialsa ,svinsowswvine 50
Schumacher Hardware

Co., office expense.. 19.55
Potal wivmsiwsmmemssws $ 136.72
Fire Fund total includ-

ing salaries ........ $ 2,5904.72

POlice Fund
W, W. Clark, services. § 60.00
L. G. Bird, services.. 5.62
S. Mortenson, services. 6.75
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

services ............ 13.45
Western Union, N-P

services ............ 3.74
The Detroit Edison Co., '

contingencies ...... 7.50
American Railway Ex-

press Co., office ex-

PENSe . ... .40
Colt’s Patent Fire Arms

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Mfg. Co. office ex-

PONSE o wws s s ms s s s 43.00
C. D. Reese, office ex-

PENSe .. .vvrrnnnnn 8.14
The Detective, office ex-

PENSE vttt 25.00
The Athens Press, ofﬁce

eXPEeNnsSe . .... ... 16.00
Conlin Co., office ex-

PENSEe .. vevrvnns 2.75
Eberbach & Son Co ot‘-

fice expense .. 3.88
The Home Supply Store

office expense ...... 2.34
Lindenschmiddt - Apfel

& Co., office expense 21.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense ...... .60
Vernon J. McCrumb, of-

fice expense ........ 2.00
Schumacher Hardware

Co., office expense.. 12.3
J. F. Wuerth Co., office

EXPENSE . vive s 7.00
Municipal Garage, M

Garage ............. 104.52
The Michigamme 0il

Co., materials ...... 1.40
Henry S. Platt, mate-

Jials  vimsamom s e 1.40
Carl H. Swickerath

materials .......... 10.70
Total ..........u.u... $ 359.49
Police Fund total in-

cluding salaries ..... $ 1,965.99

Poor Fund '
D. C. Prochnow, sup-

plies ............... 9.05
F. J. Waters, supplies. 7.97
E. A. Fritz, supplies.. 14.57
Herrick & Bohnet 1.23
Schultz Grocery, sup-

PHES swswsrmsemsmnse 4.14
D. C. Haas, supplies.. 35.00
City Taxi Co., supplies 1.50
Red Top Cab Co., amb. 10.00
C. A. Reading, rent... 15.00
TOtal uevmssmsidso. ae 3 98.46
Poor Fund total includ- .

ing salaries ........ $ 198.46

Cemetery Fund
Henry Norgard, labor. § 8.40
Cemetery Fund total in-
cluding salary ...... $ 103.40
Building Sidewalk
A. F. Thompson, walks

built by city ....... $ 571.76
Geo, Walterhouse, walks

built by city ....... 492.26

C. Preston Witcher, ser-




COMMON COUNCIL—OCTORBER 4, 1426

vices ..... .. ... . ... 75.00
Building Sidewalk Fund

Total ........ ... $§ 1,139.02

Water Works Fund

Davis & Ohlinger, of-

fice ... .. $ 46,50
John Volz & Son, mate-

rials ... .. i 54.95
Schumacher Hardware

Co., materials ...... 5.10
Staebler 0il Co., mate-

rials ....... . . 000 10.00
Mueller Co., materials, 30.86
Crane Co., materials. .. 3.08
Wallace & Tiernan,

materials .......... .63
C. E. Godfrey, mate-

rials ... .. e 31.50
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P

service ..........., 56.37
Holland, Ackerman &

Holland, services ... 215.32
Water Works Dept, con-

vention expenses.... 61.27
City Treasurer, renewal

& replacement exp... 3,855.32
Total ........0cvvvv.u. $ 4,370.90
L. Gerrick, labor ...... $ 52.00
L. Furthmueler, labor. 52.00
W. Western, labor. 52.00
A. Jedele, labor ...... 60.00
H. Maier, labor ...... 70.00
Chas. Sauer, labor..... 49.40
A, Glausnapp, labor... 48.00
J. Dean, labor ....... 48.00
H. Gerstler, labor 45.60
J. Dubolski, labor .... 43,20
M. Soldato, labor ..... 45.60
Sam Gall, labor ...... 62.50
Total labor .......... 3 628.30

Water Works Fund total
including salaries

Park Fund

$ 6,454.20

Fred Cilley, labor .... § 13.50
Geo. Davis, labor 59.40
C. G. Drevdahl, labor.. 14.30

Kenneth Easlick, labor 10.40
Ben TFoster, labor..... 59.40
Ernest Jones, labor 94.50
Henry Mager, labor 52.25
Geo. Mason, labor 45.00
Ezra Moore, labdr 54.00
Geo. Potter, labor ... 45.00
Richard Wallaker, labor 36.00
Total labor .......... $ 483.80
Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,, N-P

SErvices . ... ae-.s. 3 4.08
Rov-Jax Co., mate-

rials .. e, 11.76

American Railway

press Co., materials. .64
Frey Bros., materials.. 3.15
Harris Seed Co. mate-

rials ..., . .0 .. 32.48
Schlenker’s Hardware,

ware, materials . 60.25
John Volz & Son, mate-

rials  ...... . ... ... 13.04
The Home Supply Store,

office expense ...... 7.25
Mrs, A. J. Katz, office

EXPENSE i ae e 26.33
Wadhams & Co., office

EXPENSE . v er i v 9.00

$ 167.98

Park Fund total in-
cluding salary ...... $ 901.7%

Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor...... 3 80.50
Otto Blaess, labor ... 51.45
Geo. Clough, labor .... 81.50
C. Dempsey, labor 51.60
A. Finkbeiner, labor 35.20
Fred Hanselman, labor 65.00
R'oss Henderson, labor. 12,10
E. Holsapfel, labor.... 3.20
Sam. Horning, labor... 37.80
Sam. Kalmbach, labor. 17.25
Wm. Keppler, labor.. 61.20
Fred Mack, labor..... 36.50
Fred Malke, labor..... 43.20
James Mason, labor.. 55.90
Clyde Meabon, labor... 3.40
Geo. Menice, lahor.... 51.60
Julius Nimz, lahor. a.6u
Chris. Paul, labor..... 52.80
Chris. Pfaus, lahor.... 43.00
Arthur Raus, labor.... 53.40
Ed. Roehm, labor..... 51.60
Walter Schaible, labor. 54.60
Otto Schantz, labor. ... 51.60
Carl Seegar, labor..... 27.090
Herman Stoll, labor. 3.00
T. Stollsteimer, labor.. 31.50
Frea Ulrich, labor..... 3.10
Martin Walsh, labor... 50.40
Wm. Wayman, labor... 40.50
Carl Whitchurch, labor 3.50
Chas. Flewelling, team R5.00
Leo. Gutekunst, team. . 81.G0
Carl Rehberg, team... 91.00
Jacob Weber, team. 8§6.00
Total labor .......... $ 1,732.00

Chicago Paving Labora-

tory, Inc., N-FP serv-

ices ... .. .. 3 22,23
The Carey Co., mate-

rials ... 0o, 43.78
Standard Oil Co., mate-

Tials . o i i e 48.00
W. H. Anderson Tool &

Supply Co., mate-

rials ... . e, 51.25



194
Henry S. Platt, mate-
Tial8 ..cemeviomsiain 93.08
The Ann Arbor Railroad
Co., materials ...... 2.24
Municipal Garage, M
GArage .. .eiicaan.. 775.97
Geo. Walterhouse, exten-
sions ... 75.09
A. F. Thompson, exten-
BIONS s snmepwimes 106.18
Ann Arbor Constructmn
Co., ext. repairs..... 978.00
Total ........ o w8 B n i $ 2,195.97
Street Fund total includ-
ing salaries ........ $ 4,377.97
Fuller St. Bridge
Chicago Paving Labora-
tory, Inc., N-P serv-
TEES . v v st 5 6 o il § W06 $ 13.44
The Detroit Edison Co.,
materials .... . ..... 5.40
Fuller St. Bridge total. § 18.84
Recapitulation
Contingent ........... $ 7,775.60
Pire ...coccisssas s 55 2,694.72
Pollge . umsmssweswsams 1,965.99
POOY swswmiswsme s s e s 198.46
Cemetery ............ 103.40
Building Sidewalk 1,139.02
Water Works ........ 6,454.20 -
Park ................ 901.¢8
Streef cisasmsmssmamas 4,377.97
Fuller St. Brldge ..... 18.8«
City Funds total ..... $25,529.98

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 4, 1926.

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing 'report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn Oct.
1, 1926. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
counts.

H. M. SLAUSON,
S. S. HAMMIAL,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Slauson, Jocelyn, Ma'ulrnetsch,
Graf, Sweet Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,

Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
14. Nays, none.

Ald. Slauzon presented City En-
gineer’s progress estimates, ap-
proved by Board of Public Wiorks
Sept. 22, 1226, as follows:

Curb & Gutter Dist. No. 72—
First estimate, C. H. Eldred, con-
tractor, amount due, $466.20,

Curh & Gutter Dist. No. 100—
Second estimate, C. H., Eldred, con-
tractor, amount due. $499.50.

Curb & Gutter Dist. No. 101—
First estimate, C. H. Eldred, con-
tracter, amount due, $2,248.40.

Pavement Dist. No. T74—First
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amount due,
$736.52.

Pavement Dist. No. 75—First
estimate, Ann Arbor Construction
Co., contractors, amount due,
$5,859.00.

Storm Sewer Davis.
Hill

Green and
Sts.—Tirst estimate, Patrick

Ryan, Jr., contractor, amount due,
$908.42,

Storm Sewer, Granger Ave.—
First estimate, John Brogan &
Sons. contractors, amount due,
$1.746.00.

Storm Sewer N. Main St.—
Fourth estimate, Frank Ryan.

contractor, amount due, $448.80.

Also final estimates due John
Brogan & Sons as follows:

Sanitary Sewer Dist. No. 156,
amount due, $102.03; Sanitary
Sewer Dist. No. 157, amount due,
$224.79; Sanitary Sewer Dist. No.
159, amount due, $524.29; Sani-
tary Sewer Dist. No. 164, amount
due, $48.99; Sanitary Sewer Dist.
No. 166, amount due $37.71; San-
itary Sewer Dist. No. 169, amount
due, §$74.46; Catherine St. storm
sewer from Glen Ave. to Ingalls
St.. amount due, $136.43: Revena
Blvd. storm sewer, Huron St.,
West Park, Sub Main to Huron
St., amount due, $246.25.

And amount due Ann Arbor
Construction Co., Pavement Dist.
No. 73, final estimate amount due,
$840.86.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that es-
timates be allowed and City Clerk
instructed to draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn. Maul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Frecman, Young, Pres. Wood-

bury,, 14. Nays, none.
Sidewalk Commniittee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council, Gentlemen:
Your Sidewalk committee re-
spectfully recommends that the

following sidewalks be ordered
built and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved, that the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be necessary public
improvement.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
that Portland Cement concrete
sidewalks be graded, built and
constructed in the City of Ann Ar-
mor on and along the following
property; width of walk to be
five feet unless otherwise stated:

Greenwood-av. North side,
westward from E. University-av.,
for two lots, Nos. 1 and 3, Wap-
les Add. )

West Washington-st. North side,
under Ann Arbor railroad viaduct,
Lots Nes. 9 and 10, Assessors plat
No. 3, Bl 1.

Pauline-blvd., South side,
half of lot 10, G. H. Browns,
Add.

west
2d

: H. M. SLASON,

Chairman of Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adop-
tion of report. which was adopted
by follewing vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Young, Pres, Woodbury,

14. Nays, none.
Lightine Committee.
Ald. Jocelyn made oral report

that the Lighting Committee rec-
ommends that 100 ¢. p. light be
placed at corner of Third St. and
Davis Ave., and moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
14. Nays, none.

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that the committee, to whom was
r>ferred the matter of ordering
lights at intersection of Moore St.,
Broadwayv and State Highway and
also on the State Highwayv run-
ning noeortherly from Moore St. had
ordered a red light at the above

195

named intersection and also
three 250 c. p. lights and one 600
¢. 1 light to be placed on the
State Highway.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that the
City Clerk he instructed to notify
the Detroit Edison Company to
place five 260 c¢. p. lights along
the State Highway between Mpoore
St. and the northerly city limits.

Fxit Ald. Dwyer.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet. Lucas, Ham-
mial. Moore, DBaluss, Bursley,
I'reeman, Young, Pres, Woodbury.
13. Nays, none.

Ald. Jocelyn made oral report
that Lighting Committee had un-
der consideration the petition for
boulevard lighting on Broadway
and requests for boulevard light-
ing on other streets and suggested
that committee should be appoint-
ed to work out plan with the De-
troit Edison Company and a suf-
ficient amount placed in next
year's budget for same.

Moved by Ald. Burslev, that the
matter be referred to the Lighting
Commiitee to confer with the De-
iroit ®dison Company and present
to Council a comprehensive plan
for street lighting.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nayws, none.

Bond Committee Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Bond Com-
mittee has had the following bond
under consideration and respect-
fullv recommends approval of
same:

For Erection and Tustallation of
Electric Sign

J. Fred Staebler, principal;
H. Staebler and W. P.
sureties.

Respectfully snbmitted,

C. ¢ Freeman, E, E. Lucas, B.
H. Graf. Bond Committee.

Ald. Graf moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,

A.
Staebler,

Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Hammial, Moore, Baluss,
Bursley, Freeman, Young. Pres.
Woodbury, 13. Nays, none,
City Officers,
Treasurer’s Report
Month ending Sept. 30, 1926,



196

City Funds
Receipts—
Contingent—Supplies. etc.,

$1,489.72; fees, $22.38;
int., $472.51; plumbers’
lic.,, $352.00; peddlers’
license, $56.00; auto
dray, $51.00; taxi, $45.00;
drivers, $19.00: billiard
and pool, $14.00; dog,
$3.75; electric sign, $3.00;
milk, %2.00; city fines,
$1,141.55; city fees,
$118.65; city scales,
$21.20; appearance for-
feit, $123.00, fees for
chattels. ete.,, $67.62;
fees from births and
deaths, $7.50; notary
fees, 1$20.10; services,
$9.09 in.vieseiseish $ 4,039.08

Cemetery—Burial permits,
$34.00; woodshed sold,
$L1100 .uineswvmmwamenas

Poor—Upkeep at County
House

Park—Rent

Sidewalk Building—Walks
built by city

Water Works General Fund—
Rev’d fr. Mgr. of Dept. 9,595.68

Water Dept, Sinking Fund—

Rec’d fr. Mgr. of Dept. 3,855.32

Uncollected City Tax—

Taxes collected

Cemetery Sinking Fund—
Sale of lot

45.00

75.00
85.00

.............

74.31

933.01

75.00

------------

$ 18,777.40

On hand Sept. 1, 1926... 215,618.96

$234,396.36

Warrants paid ........ 62,493.78
On hand Oect. 1, 1926....$171,902..58
Disbursements—
Contingent . ............ $17,441.54
Cemetery .. ...coeeeuenas 270.15
Fire Dept. .. ..., 5,030.62
Police ....c.iivivinnnns 3,705.19
POOYr .icsssicsmensmenmsa 211.11
Street ..vssuissem e 7,648.94
Park .ceomsmeomsoms e sns 2,576.89
Street light . ........... 2,120.52
Sidewalk building ....... 502.01
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-

WAL, cwosnies g vms wmews 4,252.11
Water Works General

TR cov s ms wssmeew 11,803.78
Fuller St. Bridge ....... 6,885.92
Broadway Bridge ....... 45.00

$62,493.78

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

On Hand—
Contingent ............. $88,596.02
Cemetery .........ce... 1,258.31
Fire Dept. ............. 60,061.71
POUHCS uswenis o sw s, 33,983.34
BPOOY" 5w wre v e 550 6 W0 5 5 8 S 2,5666.18
Street s e miw s s s s 28,904.44
Park weumvsasms mws v 20,055.47
Street Light s ome s mus v 20,687.12
Bridge, Culvert and Cross-
wWalk csssesavmwimesn 55,248.53
Water Woks Sinking
BUNA e wssmunms v s 22,665.61
Special Water Works
(Completion) ........ 2,631.02
Water Dept. Sinking Fund 29,115.79
Water—(Hydrant, rent-
al, ete.) ... 2,765.92
Cemetery Sinking Fund. 708.30
Broadway Bridge ....... 522.50
$369,770.26
197,867.68

On hand Oct. 1, 1926....$171,902.58

Overdrawn—

Sidewalk building ...... $ 2,101.07

Uncollected city tax 86,634.88

Delinquent tax ......... 76,631.97

Fuller St. Bridge ....... 32,499.76
$197,867.68

Warrants Outstanding—

Contingent .............. $ 103.98
Cemetery ,.....cceeueeeunn 3.15
Fire Dept. .......cc0viun 2.60
Street, . isiseimiwis e vEin 12.00
PHEK .55 ws e i my ®s s s 5ia 2.504.38
Water Works General

Fund :ici:asmeswsmesman 150.00

Sewer Funds

Tax Account—Sewers:
Receipts—
Dist, No. 182 ivvsnissa $ 24237
Dist. No. 139, taxes col-

lected . .iosevomuosmsnss 58.68

$ 301.05
On hand Sept. 1, 1926.... 2,739.79
$3,040.84

Warrants paid .......... 6,377.87
Overdrawn Oct. 1, 1926....$3,337.03
Disbursements—
Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 150 ............ $ 613.15
Dist. No. 153 ............ 1,156.44
Dist. No. 162 ............ 1,207.44
Dist, No., 169 ............ 1,220.20
Dist. No. 170 ............ 2,154.87
Tax Account—Sewers:



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Dist. No. 159 .wvsaeviis 25.77
$6,377.87
On hand—
Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 140 ............ $ .06
Dist. No, 147 .........u.. 1,645.91
Dist. No. 148 ............ 144.46
Dist. No. 150 ............ 109.19
Dist. No. 151 ............ 29.35
Dist. No, 152 ........... 1.08
Digt. NO. 153 wvs svsmeive s 1,460.84
Dist. No. 154 ............ 85.79
Dist. No. 156 vo: vwwwi s 378.84
Dist. No. 157 .........c... 563.94
Dist.. No: 358 ;i ov vwm 5 g 136.39
Dist. No. 159 ............ 1,354.57
Dist. No. 160 ............ 368.84
Dist. No, 161 ........... 42.49
Dist. No. 162 ............ 390.30
Dist. No. 164 ............ 166.21
Dist. No. 1656 ........... 2,395.79
Dist, No. 166 ............ 221.56
Dist. No. 168 ............ 159.15
Tax Account—Sewers:
Dist. No: 98 o evsswivnmsan 8.41
Dist. No. 99 ............ 10.20
Dist. No, 100 ............ 3.60
Dist. No. 103 ........... 46.75
Dist. No., 104 ........... 58.89
Dist. No. 105 ............ 115.48
Dist. No. 106 ............ 26.53
Dist. No. 107 ........... 19.31
Dist. No. 108 ........... 22
Dist. No. 110 ........... 28.25
Dist. No, 116 ........... 13.57
Dist. No. 117 ..0......... 16.59
Dist. No. 119 o B R § R A 1.593.81
Dist. No. 120 ............ 344.66
Dist. No, 121 ............ 101.06
Dist. No. 122 . ........... 162.13
Dist. No. 123 ............ 50.79
Dist. No. 124 ............ 168.16
Dist. No, 125 ............ 90.07
Dist. No. 126 ........vu.. 512.58
Dist. No. 127 .. .......... 103.62
Dist. No. 128 ............ 271.23
Dist. No, 130 ........... 338.46
Dist, No. 131 wuwamsmns s 696.63
Dist. No: 137 cisssvviias 258.33
Dist. No. 138 v vscivwiws 221.10
Dist. No, 139 ............ 138.90
Dist. No. 140 ,........... 1,354.32
Dist. No. 141 ............ 1,097.83
Dist. No. 142 ............ 142.49
Dist. No, 144 ............ 1,251.48
Dist. No. 145 ............ 2,736.30
Dist. No. 146 ............ 157.04
Dist. No. 147 ........... 271.69
Dist. No, 148 ............ 1,514.02
Dist. No. 149 , . ..o iceuis 37.33
Dist. No. 150 ......... . 412.75
Dist. No. 181 coveisw anmwss 233.51
Pst. No. B4 .onvewie s 27.67

Dist. No. 155 .c.uwiaeons 40.86
Dist. No. 158 ....civcinws 51.52
Disct. No. 161 ..wvvissiens 25.99
Dist, INO;: 168 wsavomisws 441.03
$24,849.90
Overdrawn—
Labor Account—Sewers:
Dist. No. 120 ............ $1,059.71
Dist. No. 128 ............ 281.28
Dist. No. 129 ............ 43.64
Dist, No. 130 ............ 11.22
Dist: No: 131 cwsswvinmamns 489.02
Dist. No. 132 ..ivesvonwas 1,037.82
Dists No. 137 wvesws e aow e 292.84
Dist. No. 139 ........... 94.75
Dist. No. 141 ............ 1,590.95
Dist. No. 144 ............ 683.18
Dist. No. 149 ............ 28.08
Dist. No. 155 ............ 681.03
Dist. No. 163 ............ 138.44
Dist. No. 167 .. ..¢c.vevn.. 14.59
Digt: No. 169 wiamsemsnsos 1,220.20
Dist. No: 1T0 swevvswsssss 2,154.87
Tax Account—Sewers:
Dist, No. 111 s.sucvwswons 1,099.87
Dist. ™o 113 . wwiwsww s o 43.06
Dist, No. 114 ........... 34.25
Dist, No. 115 ............ 46.56
Dist. No. 118 ............ .28
Dist. No. 129 ............ 391.13
Dist. No. 132 ........... 799.75
Dist. No. 133 ............ 76.15
Dist. No. 134 ...... 5 30.21
Dist. No. 135 ........ 2 225.40
Dist, No. 136 ............ 134.76
Dist. No: 143 ..uvwvswiwns 878.67
Dist. No. 182 uuewwswesss 42.95
Dist. WNo. 153 cwswssmsnme 5,251.00
Dist. No. 156 ........... 441.24
Dist. No. 157 ............ 772.12
Dist. No. 159 ............ 2,756.60
Dist. No. 160 ........... 1,075.48
Dist, No. 162 ............ 2,743.74
Dist. No. 163 ............ 145.44
Dist. No. 164 ............ 292.32
Dist. No. 1656 ........... 661.84
Dist. No. 166 ,........... 371.72
Thst: Nos 16T ssmasmizmess 51.07
$28,186.93
24,849.90

Overdrawn Oect. 1, 1926...% 3,337.03
Warrants Outstanding—
Labor Account—Sewers:

Dist, No. 153 ........... 57.37
Pavement Funds

Receipts—
Labor Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 42. taxes col-

lected, .::.smsmesossins $ 48.32
Dist, No. 44 ......io060 19.16
Dist.: Now 50 :osivviveswes 27.88



198

Dist: NG: b cimimvsmasms 310.78
Dist: INO. 86 wwswssms wesme 333.45
Digt, NO: 89 iswimsmvswss 56.41
$ 796.00
On hand Sept, 1, 1926.... 30,417.34
$31,213.34
Warrants paid ........ 12,478.00
On hand, Oct. 1, 1926....$18,735.34
Disbursements—
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 72 .....ccocuu $12,078.00
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No. 48 ..o vswievs 25.00
Digt: No: 50 inimmameswsn 50.00
Dist, No: bd ....iiuweics 75.00
Dist. No. 56 ............ 250.00
$12,478.00
On Hand—
Labor Account—Paving:
Digt: Nou 64 .6 v e m e o s e $ 566.15
Dist. No. 656 ............ 498.30
Dist. No. 66 .........00.. 5,925.31
Dist. No. 67 ........... ; 218.76
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No, 33 ............ 2.55
Dist, No., 34 .....ovswsns 470.88
Dist, NO: 40 cssiwmswsamess 63.47
gt No: 42 csaspesmemesw 174.85
Digt: No. 43 soainesmiwmns 271.13
Drigt; NO: 45 ceimemmswsvw s 1,374.66
Dist: N0, 46 & :icvewanveiin 296.24
Dist: No. 4T i wsmmeweowss 444.76
Dist: No: 48 . cvvwvn vom o wm 2,987.29
Dist. No. 49 ............. 3,650.17
Digt, Ny B0 youspsswemesoms 2,757.39
Dist. No. 51 ............ 1,410.30
Dist. No, 52 ....... ..o 3.234.43
Dist. WNo. 53 ............ 3,220.63
Dist. No. 54 ............. 2,842.60
Dist. No. 56 ............ . 2,564.40
Dist. No, 56 ............. 8,805.00
Dist: No: BT ssssamsmommas 518.97
Dist. NO:. B8 .uvscammnmins 3,313.25
Digt: No. B9 .usnwes vswsne 1,729.80
Disty No. B0 . .assmemesmas 434.24
Dist. No; 61 miswsmenseoas 1,254.34
Digt, INO: 62 5 wwewon s 97.81
Dist. No. 63 ............. 1,294.34
1hist. NE; 6% s wie s m oo e 1,102.36
Dist. No. 656 ............. 2,439.90
Dist. No. 66 ............ 15,031.61
Dist. No. 67 ............. 867.68
Dist. No. 68 ............. 1,203.23
Dist. No. 69 ............. 1,729.06
Dist. No. 70 .........c.... 2,219.97
Dist. No. 71 ......c0e0ves 686.17
$75,692.00
56,956.66

On hand Oct.

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

1, 1926....$18,735.34

Overdrawn—
Labor Account—Paving:
Pist. Nos Dl s :me s s sy $ 645.49
Dist. No. 55 .......... i 5,727.21
Dist. No. BT ouwsmmwimsan s 29.48
DIEE, Noy: B8l « o e s ms s w s wpe 1,761.88
Dist. No. 59 ............. 102.78
Dist. No. 60 ............. 28.38
Dist. No. 61 ............ 125.87
Dist. No. 62 .......... " 37.41
Dist. No. 63 .......c..... 265.76
Dist. No. 68 ............. 2,375.99
Dist. No. 69 ............. 4,708.34
Dist, No. 72 ............ 28,116.00
Dist. No. 73 ............. 2,641.50
Dist. No. 74 ............ 2,694.01
Tax Account—Paving:
Dist. No: 36 wiomsnisesis 144.78
Digt: No: 87 cowsiwesmsnmsn 10.00
Dist. No. 39 ............ 4,541.71
Dist. No. 41 ............. 1,454.96
Dist. No. 44 ............. 1,545.11
$56,956.66
Curb and Gutter Funds
Receipts—

Curb and Gutter—Tax:

No. 47, taxes collected....$ 20.77
No. 48 .........c0ien... 12.93
B:3{c PRS-+ IO R e 5.50
NO: B2 niswimesmomasass 10.63
Noy T8 swimeswipvsnswesn 9.87
NOs 81 5z ww sm 6 o005 5ve s 95 55 30.03
NO, 82 siswsmssmsssssois 11.45
NOo: 80 sinvuswenesn R 35.47

$ 136.65
On hand Sept. 1, 1926.... 8,211.48

$8,348.13
Warrants paid .......... 6,012.90

On hand Oct. 1, 1926.....$2,335.23
Disbursements—

Curb and Gutter—Labor:

No. 92

No. 94 ... ... ... 545.40
No. 96 . ......cuenun.. 2,275.20
No. 100 ................ 1.890.00
$6,012.90
On Hand—
Curber and Gutter—
INOw D mswasmusesssemws s $ 18.75
NOw T wovwenesmensonsn ¥ .89
NOw L0 wssmewoswesms e s 138.25
Wi Ll o s ewn s s 99 2 50 2 5 0 5 192.86
No. 12 ... ... ..., 195.43
No. 13 ... en, 115.70
No. 14 ..... ... ... ... .. 37.85
No. 15 . .. i iian 218.71
No. 16 ........ ... ... 304.92
No. 17 it 161.49
No. 18 ....... . unn. 35.81
INO: T L 05 5w e w o et o wum 122.79



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

-----------------

..................

-----------------

-----------------

-----------------

-----------------

-----

----------

-----------

-----------------

------------

.................

.................

-----------------

.................

-----------------

-----------------

.................

-----------------

-----------------

--------

-----------

------------------

-----------------

.................

...........

.......

1.303.98
554.00
756.30
269.19
326.67
489.65
273.67
286.19
873.67

1,007.51

------------------

--------------

$67,826.02
65,490.79
On hand Oct., 1, 1926....% 2,335.23

Overdrawn—

Curb and Gutter—Labor:

No. 25 .. iiiiniiinnnns $ 635.80
NO:. 29 . .iiicanrsmonmrons 1,218.05
NG, O svm s oo 595 8 50 5 508 = soum § 1,051.45
Noy 3L conemmswingsagsas 1,013.98
NoL 32 suuswe e emos oes s 2,006.75
No: 33 simswvsewinesmasni 1,007.55
Ny B84 o« owpesw s m s o s . . 2,112.80
No. 35 ...oveuvnnn.. ¢ 780.84
No. 36 ...iveiinnnnnnnns 986.45
NOo. 37 ittt it 1,014.90
No. 40 ........ccuvv.n.. 1,292.85
No. 42 ,....... e 633.00
No. 43 ... i 1,395.30
No. 45 ..ot . 1,096.98
No., 46 ...t iinnennn, 1.195.10
NO. AT coevmvwssmsiins s 1,113.50
NO: B2 coms mom s 505 5 55 8 o o onm 30.05
No. 63 .... P rIT T 3.66
NO: 63 sivwswnminmses sy 39.35
Na: 6D uwsmwswssns vy o 18.70
NO: B0 ovomwis o wssmsawsi 7.83
No. BT iwiuwinnissq S 8 12.96
NO: B8 s vonsw s wm e s T 22.14
Nou B9 s wo s we s s w0 s s 11.98
No. 70 .. ... 32.90
No. 71 ...... e e, 9.68
No., 72 ... ... . 20.32
No. T3 ... . 2,626.29
No. T4 ... 2,922.87
ING: TD 5.5 5.5 5 59 o td 5 5 « om0 00 4,244.07
MNO: 6 smas 008 5% 5 55 5 Sm s e 991.21
No: TV . .siwsessmessssnmsi 1,504.24
NG: T8 smsnmsnsssss s i 560.15
No. T9 swiswiveswssmsmas 902.75
' T | Y 802.08
No. 81 . P 743.68
No. 82 ... ... 680.99
No. 8 ..., 561.16
No, 8 ......covivunnnun. 1,891.14
No. 85 ... 2,823.06
No. 8 .....cviinn.. 1,828.54
No. 87 i, 3,302.15
No. 88 ..., 4,097.40
No. 8 ...vviiinnn... 544.86
No. 90 . .aiemsiiminesins s 16.91
WOe UL oo s i 6508 4 fae s in o 620.92
NO: 92 wivmsmesmisssnssms 1,302.30
Now 93 nenssmisnivesnsiss 1,998.00
No, 94 swswssnq v B I s W 545.40
NoO:: 95 5wz wssws - i 1,575.53
No, 96  .owswnsmevnsasss 2,275.20
Now 9T wsmsoswsomsmesosan 2,701.80
No., 98 s & i O § G § 5 508.92
No. 99 ......0 ... 2,264.40




200
No., 100 ................ 1.890.00
$65,490.79
Warrants outstanding ...$2,833.48

Ann Arbor Savings Bank,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil of the City of Ann Arbor:
This is to certify that there was
on deposit in the Ann Arbor Sav-
ings Bank to the credit of the
City of Ann Arbor, Theodore J.
Schmidt, City Treasurer, the sum
of One Hundred Eighty-Eight Thou-
sand Nine Hundred Thirty-Two
and 74.100 (188,932.74) dollars, at
the close of business Sept. 30, 1926.
Yours very truly,
ALFRED F. STAERB,
Assistant Cashier.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 4, 1926,

Recapitulation
City funds on hand..... $171,902.58
Pavement funds on hand 18,735.32
Curb and Gutter funds
on hand ........... . 2,335.23

$192,973.15

Sewer funds overdrawn 3,337.03

On hand Oect. 1, 1926. .. .$189,636.12
Ann Arbor Savings

Bank bhalance ....... $188,932.74

Cash and checks in vault 703.38

On hand, Oct. 1, 1926....$189,636.12

THEO J. SCHMIDT,
City Treasurer.

Ileports of Cily Treasurer, Clerk

and Marshal fer month of Sep-
ternher received and ordered to
take usual course.

City Clerk made oral report that
a city pavement bond, which was
payable August 1, 1917, had been
presented at the Treasurer's of-
fice by a student who stated that
he found it in a rooming house.

Referred to Finance Committee.
By Ald. ILucas:

Resolved. that that part of His-
cock &t. south of W. Summit St.
and ¥East of the Ann Arbor Rail-
road preoperty be turned over to
the Board of Public Worka as
part of the new city yard and
that Hiscock St. connect with W.
Summit St. West of the Ann Ar-
bhor Railroad.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas., Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsceh, Ciraf, Sweet. Lucas, Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,

COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Freeman Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nays, none. ' ‘
By Ald. Sweet:

Resolved, that the Board of
Puhlic Works be authorized to
grade Geddes Ave. from old city
Iiniits to new city limits, in order

that the water department may
oy wiuater mains that have been
paid for.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn., Maul-
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Ham-

mial, DMoore, Raluss, Bursle,..
Freeman, Young, Fres. Wood-
bury, 13. Nays. none.

Ald. Hammial <uggested that
the Lighting Committee request

the Board of Supervisors of Wash-
tenaw County to place lights on
that portion of Federal Aid road
No., 82 which is outside the city
limits and also to place a red
light at its intersection with
Broadway north of the city.

Referred to Lighting Commit-
tee,

Matter of nroviding Parkin
space for new stadium was r.

ferred tco Traffic Committee.
Moved by  Ald. Lwucas, that
Board of 1ublic Works be re-

quested to take up with the con-
tractor the matter of opening N.
Main. St. as soon as possible.
Adopted.

AMoved by Ald. Freeman. that
Ald. Slauson and City Engineer
represent the city at the annual
convention of the League of Mich-
igan Municipalities at Flint Oct. 6
and 7.

Adopted
Yeas, Ald.

hv following vote
Jocelyn, Maulbetsch,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Hanmmial,
Moore, Baluss., Burslev, Freeman,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays,
none, Ald. Slauson excused from
voting.

Matter of outside closet and
providing water at 104 W. Kings-
ley St. was referred to Board of
Health and Water Commiission.

Citvy  Engineer recommended
that five year contract be entered
into with the Michigan Coin Lock
Co. to install six coin locks at Com--
fort Station.

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn that the
Board of Puhlic Works be author-
ized tn enter into contract as rec-
ommended by City Engincer.

Adonted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Ham-
maial, Mocre., Baluss, DBursley.



COMMON COUNCIL—OCTOBER 4, 1926

Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Navs, ncne.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that the
Board of Public Wiorks he author-
ized to make a change in Janitors

at Comfort Station and repair
floor if necessary.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas. Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss. Bursley,
Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Baluss, that the
ity Clerk be instructed to write
0 State Highway Dept. relative
agrecement of the State to widen
Traver St.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-
betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas. Ham-
mial, Moore, Baluss, Bursley,
Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nayvs, none.

Moved by Ald. Moore, that the
Railway Committee and City En-

201

gineer [be instructed. to consult
officials of the DMichigan Central
Railroad relative to construction

of new bridge over their tracks
at Broadway.

Adopted Ty following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maul-

betsch, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, IHam-
mial, Maore, Baluss. Bursley,
Freeman, Young, Pres. Woodbury,
13. Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
Prof. H. E. Riggs be invited to
accompany the delegation to rep-
resent this city at meeting of
League of Michigan Municipalties.

Adopted Ly following  vote:
Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Jocelyn,
‘Moore, Baluss, Bursley, Freeman,

Young, Pres. Woodbury, 8. Nays,
Ald. Maulkbetsch, Graf. Sweet, Lu-
cas, Hammial, 5.
On motion of Ald. Lucas, Coun-
cil adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



